

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8311/2015

MAHENDER KUMAR SWAMI Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms.Abha Malhotra and Mr.Kushal
Sharma, Advocates
Mr.Anil Soni, Standing Counsel,
AICTE with Mr.Naginder Benipal,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA

ORDER

% **03.11.2015**

Ms.Abha Malhotra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents no.1 to 4 along with the BSF and the Ministry of HRD submits that the petitioners have been served and that copy of the proof of service would be filed within two days.

Counsel for AICTE submits that he will file counter affidavit before the next date of hearing.

We are informed that the other matter – also transferred by the Supreme Court is listed on 27.11.2015.

List on 27.11.2015.

S. RAVINDRA BHAT, J

DEEPA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 03, 2015/rb