





versus  
THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 498/2016  
SANJAY KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 777/2017  
K.S.M. GANESH .....Petitioner

versus  
THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 2692/2017  
RAJENDRA SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 4806/2017 & CM APPL. 39696/2018  
RAJENDRA SINGH .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 4807/2017 & CM APPL. 40623/2018  
RAM NATH KUMAWAT & ORS .....Petitioners

versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ORS .....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 1664/2020 & CM APPL. 5793/2020, CM APPL.  
25420/2023  
JODHRAJ KATHAT .....Petitioner

versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

**Present:**

Ms. Shruti Munjal, Ms. Trisha Dhara & Mr. Gurmehar Singh,  
Advs. for Petitioner in Item nos. 167, 168, 173,174,176 &181  
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv. for Petitioner in Item No. 178  
Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Pearl Sharma, Adv. for  
Respondents in Item no. 167 -182  
Mr. Vinay Yadav, CGSC with Ms. Kamna Behrani & Mr.  
Neeraj Paulose Raj, Advs. for Respondents in Item Nos. 167,  
168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175 & 176  
Mr. Mukul Singh CGSC with Mr. Aryan Dhaka, Ms. Sunidhi  
Tyagi Advs. for UOI in Item No. 168, 169  
Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Mr. Vishal Agrawal and Ms.  
Priyanshi Mathur, Advs. for UGC in Item No. 168, 170



Mr. R Venkat Prabhat SPC with Ms. Kamna Behrani, Mr. Neeraj Paulose Raj, Adv. for Respondents in Item No. 177  
Mr. Vivek Goyal, Advocate, CGSPC with Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Adv. for Respondents in Item No. 178, 180, 181  
Mr Sushil Gupta & Ms. Sunita Gupta, Adv. for R4 in Item No. 178  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC with Mr. Siddharth Shekhar, Advocate for UOI in Item No. 179  
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, CGSC with Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Mr. Rajkumar Maurya and Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 181  
Mr. Vijay Joshi, CGSC for Respondents in Item No. 182

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

**12.05.2026**

%

1. A Batch of as many as 16 writ petitions is listed for final disposal.
2. Learned counsel representing the Petitioners pray for adjournment.
3. Hence, adjourned to 22.05.2026.
4. It shall be the responsibility of the Petitioners to make alternate arrangement if their original Counsel is not available.
5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J**

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**MAY 12, 2026**

**"SS"**